Port Sanilac - Traffic Code

CHAPTER 71: SNOWMOBILES

Section

71.01	State Act Adopted
71.02	Operation on Village Streets
71.03	Speed Limits
71.04	Mufflers and Ignitions
71.05	Prohibited Hours
71.06	Responsibility for Damage
71.07	Violations

§ 71.01 STATE ACT ADOPTED.

- (A) The Natural Resources and Environment Protection Act, being Act 451 of the Public Acts of 1994, M.C.L. 324.82101 to 324.82160, as amended now and in the future, is hereby adopted by reference as an ordinance of the village
- (B) Where necessary to the enforcement of the Natural Resources Environmental Protection Act Part 821 Snowmobiles or the collection and distribution of fines, cost and penalties for violations as a village ordinance, references in the act to "local authorities", "local authority" or "authority having jurisdiction" shall mean the Village of Port Sanilac Council; reference to "municipality" shall mean the Village of Port Sanilac; and references to the "village" shall mean the Village of Port Sanilac.
- (C) Printed copies of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, Part 821, Snowmobiles shall be kept on file in the office of the Village Clerk and made available to the public at all times the office is open.

(Amended 11-17-24)

§ 71.02 OPERATION ON VILLAGE STREETS.

- (A) The streets within the village are to be used only as a means of transportation and not as a means of recreation.
- (B) Snowmobilers are to use the streets only to get in and out of the village (excluding M-46 and U.S. 25, except where legal under the state law). ((M.C.L. 324.82119) Penalty, see § 10.99

Port Sanilac - Traffic Code

§ 71.03 SPEED LIMITS.

Snowmobiles will travel only in single file on the street at a speed not greater than 15 mph. (M.C.L. 324.82119) Penalty, see § 10.99

§ 71.04 MUFFLERS AND IGNITIONS.

Mufflers must be standard equipment or quieter in operation. There shall be no alterations to create more noise. Ignitions must be kept in good repair and not interfere with television sets. (M.C.L. 324.82126) Penalty, see § 10.99

§ 71.05 PROHIBITED HOURS.

It shall be unlawful for any person to operate a snowmobile within the village between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m., except on returning home or from a place of business. (M.C.L. 324.82125) Penalty, see § 10.99

§ 71.06 RESPONSIBILITY FOR DAMAGE.

Snowmobile operators are responsible for damage done to private or public property. (M.C.L. 324.82132)

§ 71.07 VIOLATIONS.

Refer to the annual fee resolution.

(Amended 11-17-24)